

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMGEN INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civil Action No.: 05-12237 WGY
v.)	
)	
F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE)	
LTD., a Swiss Company, ROCHE)	
DIAGNOSTICS GmbH, a German)	
Company and HOFFMANN LA ROCHE)	
INC., a New Jersey Corporation,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF AMGEN'S EMERGENCY MOTION
TO OVERRULE ROCHE'S OBJECTIONS TO AMGEN'S DESIGNATION OF
ECONOMIC EXPERTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Roche cannot reasonably believe a confidential relationship existed or exists.....	8
B. No Roche confidential information has been disclosed to these experts.....	11
C. Roche cannot show that the AWP litigations are substantially related to this case.....	13
D. Prejudice to Amgen and policy objectives weigh against disqualification in this case.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases

City of Springfield v. Rexnord Corp.,
111 F. Supp. 2d 71, 74 (D. Mass. 2000) 6

City of Westminster v. MOA, Inc.,
867 P.2d 137 (Colo. App. 1993))..... 7, 14

Conforti & Eisele, Inc. v. Division of Bldg. & Const.,
170 N.J. Super. 64, 405 A.2d 487 (N.J. Super.L.Div. 1979) 13

English Feedlot, Inc. v. Norden Laboratories, Inc.,
833 F. Supp. 1498 (D. Colo. 1993)..... 6, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16

Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Harnishchfeger Corp.,
734 F. Supp. 334 (N.D. Ill. 1990) 6

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. EMC Corp.,
330 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (N.D. Cal. 2004) 7, 8, 12, 15

In re Ambassador Group, Inc.,
879 F. Supp. 237 (E.D.N.Y. 1994) 6, 7, 8, 13

In re Malden Mills Indus., Inc.,
275 B.R. 670 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2002) 6

Koch Refining Co. v. Jennifer Boudreaux MV,
85 F.3d 1178 (5th Cir. 1996) 8, 12

Lacroix v. Bic Corp.,
339 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D. Mass. 2004) 6, 7, 8, 12

Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co. v. Norton Co.,
113 F.R.D. 588 (D. Minn. 1986)..... 6, 13

Mayer v. Dell,
139 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 8, 9

Mitchell v. Wilmore,
981 P.2d 172 (Colo. 1999)..... 13, 14

Nikkal Indus., Ltd. v. Salton, Inc.,
689 F. Supp. 187 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 7

Paul v. Rawlings Sporting Goods Co.,
123 F.R.D. 271 (S.D. Ohio 1988)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Haugen,
184 F.R.D. 410 (D. Utah 1999) 11

Rodriguez v. Pataki,
293 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 7

Stanford v. Kuwait Airways Corp.,
1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7633 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 13

United States ex rel. Cherry Hill Convalescent Ctr., Inc. v. Healthcare Rehab Sys.,
994 F. Supp. 244 (D.N.J. 1997) 6, 12, 13, 15

W. Va. ex rel. Billups v. Clawges,
620 S.E.2d 162 (W. Va. 2005)..... 13

Wang Labs. v. Toshiba Corp.,
762 F. Supp. 1246 (E.D. Va. 1991) 8, 10, 13, 14
